associated with share‐based payments

6

Fiscal 2021 Select Financial Assumptions

Select Financial Assumptions for Fiscal 2021
Prior Assumptions (issued May 2021) Updated Assumptions

Defense Revenue Growth  MSD% Growth No change

Full Year EBITDA Margin ≈ 44%
(Highly Dependent on Pace of Commercial
Aftermarket Recovery)

No change

Full Year Net Interest Expense ≈ $1.06 billion No change

Full Year Effective Tax Rate ≈ 18% ‐ 22% for GAAP EPS, Cash Taxes and
Adjusted EPS

≈ 0% ‐ 3% for GAAP EPS and Cash Taxes
≈ 18% ‐ 20% for Adjusted EPS

Depreciation & Amortization
Expense (ex backlog)

$245 to $250 million No change

Backlog Amortization $10 to $15 million No change

Non‐Cash Stock
Compensation Expense

$105 to $120 Million No change

Other EBITDA As Defined
Add‐Backs (1)

$110 to $125 Million No change

Weighted Average Shares 58.4 million No change

(1) Other EBITDA As Defined Add‐Backs primarily include estimates for acquisition‐related expenses and adjustments, COVID‐19 and other restructuring charges, refinancing
costs and other, net.

7

Pro Forma Capital Structure

FY21 Weighted
Average Interest Rate

5.2%

Capital Structure

Actual
7/3/21 Rate

Cash $4,529

$760mm revolver  $200 L + 2.500%
$350mm AR securitization facility 350 L + 1.200%
First l ien term loan E due 2025 2,182 L + 2.250%
First l ien term loan F due 2025 3,462 L + 2.250%
First l ien term loan G due 2024 1,747 L + 2.250%
Senior secured notes due 2025 1,100 8.000%
Senior secured notes due 2026 4,400 6.250%
Total secured debt $13,441 6.6x
Total net secured debt $8,912 4.4x

Senior subordinated notes due 2026 950 6.375%
Senior subordinated notes due 2026 500 6.875%
Senior subordinated notes due 2027 550 7.500%
Senior subordinated notes due 2027 2,650 5.500%
Senior subordinated notes due 2029 1,200 4.625%
Senior subordinated notes due 2029 750 4.875%
Capital Lease Obligations (Gross) 101
Total debt $20,142 9.9x
Total net debt $15,613 7.6x

($ in millions)

Debt Maturity Profile

8

$0

$1,000

$2,000

$3,000

$4,000

$5,000

$6,000

$7,000

$8,000

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Secured Term Loans Secured Notes Sr Sub Notes

Note: $350M AR Securitization renews annually in July

Debt Maturity Profile
($MM)

July 3, 2021 June 27, 2020 July 3, 2021 June 27, 2020

Income (loss) from continuing operations 317$   (5)$   473$   552$

Adjustments:
Depreciation and amortization expense 65   70   188   211
Interest expense, net  263   262   798   762
Income tax (benefit) provision  (73)   39   (45)   112

EBITDA 572   366   1,414   1,637

Adjustments:
Acquisition‐related expenses and adjustments (1) 6   3   24   19
Non‐cash stock compensation expense (2) 35   21   105   59
Refinancing costs (3) 13   1   36   27
COVID‐19 pandemic restructuring costs (4) 1   30   40   30
Gain on sale of businesses, net (5) (68)   ‐   (69)   ‐
Other, net (6) ‐   3   2   8

Gross Adjustments to EBITDA (13)   58   138   143

EBITDA As Defined 559$   424$   1,552$   1,780$

EBITDA As Defined, Margin (7) 45.9% 41.5% 44.1% 45.3%

(3) Represents  costs  expensed related to debt financing activi ties , including new i ssuances , extinguishments , refinancings  and amendments  to exi sting agreements .

(4)   Represents  restructuring costs  related to the Company's  cost reduction measures  in response to the COVID‐19 pandemic (less  than $1 mi l l ion and $36 mi l l ion for the
thi rteen and thirty‐nine week periods  ended July 3, 2021, respectively, and $24 mi l l ion for the thi rteen and thirty‐nine week periods  ended June 27, 2020) and a lso
includes  restructuring costs  related to the 737 MAX production rate change ($3 mi l l ion for the thi rteen and thi rty‐nine week periods  ended June 27, 2020). These are costs